AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP Form 8-K January 31, 2019

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 31, 2019

AmerisourceBergen Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware1-1667123-3079390(State or
other(Commission Claudia Rodrigues: claudia.rodrigues@vale.com2jurisdictionFile Number)Denise Caruncho: denise.caruncho@vale.comof

Mariano Szachtman: mariano.szachtman@vale.com

Renata Capanema: renata.capanema@vale.com

This press release may include statements that present Vale s expectations about future events or results. All statements, when based upon expectations about the future, involve various risks and uncertainties. Vale cannot guarantee that such statements will prove correct. These

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 8-K

risks and uncertainties include factors related to the following: (a) the countries where we operate, especially Brazil and Canada; (b) the global economy; (c) the capital markets; (d) the mining and metals prices and their dependence on global industrial production, which is cyclical by nature; and (e) global competition in the markets in which Vale operates. To obtain further information on factors that may lead to results different from those forecast by Vale, please consult the reports Vale files with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), the Brazilian Comissão de Valores Mobiliários (CVM), and the French Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF), and in particular the factors discussed under Forward-Looking Statements and Risk Factors in Vale s annual report on Form 20-F.

x;padding-top:2px;padding-bottom:2px;padding-right:2px;"> 1300 Morris Drive

Chesterbrook, PA 19087

(Address of principal executive offices, including Zip Code)

(610) 727-7000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2of this chapter).

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 8-K

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 31, 2019, AmerisourceBergen Corporation (the "Company") issued a news release announcing the Company's earnings for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2018. A copy of the news release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Current Report, including the exhibit attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and the information under Item 7.01 below, is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. This information shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On January 31, 2019, the Company is conducting a conference call and webcast scheduled to be held at 8:30 a.m. Eastern time regarding its results for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2018 and related matters.

A link to the conference call and slides prepared for the conference call are available under the Investors section of the Company's website at investor.amerisourcebergen.com.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number Description of Exhibit

99.1 <u>News Release of AmerisourceBergen Corporation dated January 31, 2019.</u>

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORPORATION

Date: January 31, 2019 By: /s/ James F. Cleary, Jr. Name: James F. Cleary, Jr. Title: Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

3